

In the Supreme Court of the United States

——
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER CONLEY
and DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,

Petitioners,

—v—

ANGEL MENDEZ and JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

Respondents.

—
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELINDA CANTRALL
COUNSEL OF RECORD
THOMAS C. HURRELL
HURRELL CANTRALL LLP
300 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE,
SUITE 1300
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 426-2000
MCANTRALL@HURRELLCANTRALL.COM

SEPTEMBER 16, 2016

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	
AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT	
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	2
PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “PROVOCATION” RULE	
IMPROPERLY MEASURES THE REASONABLENESS	
OF FORCE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT,	
CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT,	
AND IS HEAVILY CRITICIZED BY THE OTHER	
CIRCUITS.....	
	16
A. The Ninth Circuit’s “Provocation” Rule	
Contravenes <i>Graham v. Connor</i> by	
Holding an Officer Civilly Responsible for	
a <i>Reasonable</i> Use of Force.....	
	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s “Provocation” Rule	
Has Been Rejected by, and Conflicts with,	
Decisions from Other Courts of Appeals.....	
	18
C. The “Provocation” Rule Puts the Lives of	
Officers at Risk.....	
	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<p>II. AN OFFICER SHOULD BE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FROM THE “PROVOCATION” RULE UNLESS <i>EVERY</i> REASONABLE OFFICER WOULD HAVE KNOWN HIS UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDUCT WOULD <i>PROVOKE A VIOLENT CONFRONTATION UNDER THE SPECIFIC FACTS OF THE CASE</i>.....</p>	23
<p>III. AN INCIDENT GIVING RISE TO A <i>REASONABLE</i> USE OF FORCE IS AN INTERVENING, SUPERSEDING EVENT, WHICH BREAKS THE CHAIN OF CAUSATION FROM AN EARLIER UNLAWFUL ENTRY IN AN ACTION BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.</p>	33
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. Causation In a 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Action Is a Substantial Issue of Federal Law Which Should Be Settled by This Court.....</p>	33
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With Decisions by Other Circuit Courts.</p>	34
<p>CONCLUSION.....</p>	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (March 2, 2016)	1a
District Court Order Denying Motion to Amend the Judgment or Make Additional Findings of Facts (November 20, 2013)	27a
District Court Judgment After Trial (August 27, 2013)	52a
District Court Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (August 13, 2013)	55a
Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (June 23, 2016)	137a
Order of the Ninth Circuit Ordering Defendant Response (April 22, 2016)	139a
Order of the Ninth Circuit Granting Appellants Extension of Time to File (March 15, 2016)	141a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	i, 9, 24, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	24
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015)	passim
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 274 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Coles v. Eagle</i> , 704 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774, (4th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Espinosa v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied 132 S.Ct. 1089 (2012)	32
<i>Estate of Sowards v. City of Trenton</i> , 125 Fed.Appx. 31 (6th Cir. 2005)	16, 34
<i>Fraire v. Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992), cert. denied 506 U.S. 973 (1992)	13, 20
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386	passim
<i>Greenidge v. Ruffin</i> , 927 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1991)	13, 21
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3rd Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 Fed.Appx. 742 (10th Cir. 2013)	15, 30, 34
<i>Kane v. Lewis</i> , 604 Fed.Appx. 229 (4th Cir. 2015), cert. denied 136 S.Ct. 358 (2015)	15, 34
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3rd Cir. 2011)	15, 34
<i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007)	12, 19, 20
<i>Medina v. Cram</i> , 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11509 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	1
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13, 21
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 814 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2016)	29, 30
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	24
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied 513 U.S. 820 (1994).....	13, 21
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012)	24
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011), cert. denied 132 S.Ct. 2433 (2012)	13, 20
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13, 20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	24
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995)	13, 21
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2nd Cir. 2014)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Van Ort v. Estate of Stanewich</i> , 92 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13, 21
<i>Young v. City of Providence</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
